wenisduinlulalululelvlualelvluely,
999@99@99@@9988

PO
. [ Xc)
lorel

www.lorelli.eu Ei

SMART PLUS

MANUAL INSTRUCTION
NHCTPYKLUWNA 3A YINOTPEBA

S
Cetia e ulululvlulelalule
CleleleleleleleTelelelelele e

S
S
9
9
S
O
S
O3
G
S
93
G
9
S
O3
S
93
G
S
S
S
93
S
O
(T



(' CONTENT/CBbABPXAHME )

@ Manual Instruction...........
@ MHcTpykums 3a ynotpeba

Ce

=



( YACTU N UHCTPYMEHTHU )

1. KopmunHo ctv6510 - 16p.

2. Cepanka -16p.

3. OkomnekToBaH Kopryc Ha TpoTuHeTkaTta - 16p.

4. MNnacTtuHa -16p. BuHTOBE 3a cegarnka - 26p.
M5x14 LecTtorpam

5. BuHT M5x60/24 -16p.; KBagpatHa raiika M5 3a

ceparka - 16p.

6. KombuHupaH NHctpymeHT (LWectorpam n X"

oTBepka) - 16p.

7. CtbneHka - 16p.

8. Ckoba - 1 6p.; BuHT wectorpam M5x14 3a

MOHTaX Ha obnerankarta - 26p.

9. Obneranka - 16p

10. YnopHa nnaxka - 1 6p.; BUHT wecTorpam

M5x14 3a MmoHTax - 26p.

11. KowHwuua - 16p.

12. MoHTa)eH enemeHT 3a KolwHuua - 16p.

13. C1b6no 3a 6yTaHe v ynpaeneHue 16p.

B

(PARTS AND TOOLS)

Handlebar stem - 1pc.

Seat - 1pc.

Scooter body set -1pc

Plate -1 pc.; Allen key screws M5x14 - 2 pcs.
. Screw M5x60/24 - 1pc,; Square nut M5 for
the seat - 1pc

6. Combined Tool (Allen key and X Screwdriver)
-1pc.

7. Foot rest -1pc.

8. Bracket -1pc.; Allen key screw M5x14 for
mounting a backrest - 2pcs.

9. Backrest - 1pc.

10. Mounting plate - 1pc.; Allen key screw
M5x14 for mounting -2pcs.

11. Basket - 1 pc.

12. Mounting Bracket for basket - 1pc.

13. Stem for pushing and control - 1pc.

apLNS









Toy Scooter SMART PLUS
Manual Instruction

IMPORTANT — READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

( WARNING )

WARNING! Read and follow all the warnings and instructions written in this manual before using
the scooter!

WARNING! You shall read, follow or understand all the basic operational instructions and
warnings stated in this manual, otherwise there is a serious risk of injures as a result of collisions,
falls or loss of control.

WARNING! The common sense and the good judgement are very important to avoid any
accident or injury! =
WARNING! The product should be properly assembled by an adult! =
WARNING! Never leave the child unattended!

WARNING! To be used only under the direct adult supervision!

WARNING! Keep your fingers and toes away from all moving parts of the scooter!

WARNING! Do not modify the product!

WARNING! Protective equipment should be worn (helmets, gloves, knee-pads, elbow-pads).
Not to be used in traffic. 20 kg max.

WARNING! Maximum weight : 20 kg., Recommended Age: 3+ years!

WARNING! The scooter shall be used with caution, since skill is required to avoid falls or
collisions causing injury to the user or third parties.

WARNING! Before each use please inspect the suspension, the fastening and the fixing of the
components and of the locking devices, because in the course of time they may lose their
effectiveness. -

WARNING! Do not ride in darkness ! Q
WARNING! Not suitable for children under 36 months. Small parts. Risk of falling. -
en71 (€

(' IMPORTANT NOTE AND ADVICES )

- Use the product on suitable surfaces: flat, clean, dry and where possible away from other road users.
- Be very careful when riding on wet surfaces due to reduced wheels traction and braking action!

- Keep away from roads or where there is incoming traffic.

- Do not ride on slippery surface.

- Avoid riding on stairs as the scooter might overturn causing serious injuries.

- Use at least the following protective equipment: hand/wrist, knee, head and elbow protection.

- Please check that the steering system is correctly adjusted and that all connection components are firmly
secured and not broken.

- Make sure that you are ready for use in order to avoid pitching or entrapment.

- Always wear shoes.

- Mechanism to reduce speed will get hot from continuous use, do not touch after braking!

- The product shall be use from only 1 person!

- The product is not intended for extreme sports!

- Please keep your feet on the scooter plate and never ride whit one single hand!



(' SERVICING AND MAINTENECE )

PLEASE NOTE, THE REGULAR MAINTENANCE ENHANCES THE SAFETY OF THE TOY SCOOTER.
-Please check and tighten periodically the self-locking nuts and other self-locking fixings as they may lose
their effectiveness.

-Replace the bearings if they are outworn! WARNING! - Bearings and wheels are consumable and will not be
warranted!

-No modifications other than to the manufacturer's instructions shall be made.

-It is advised to inspect and maintain the scooter before use.

-Do not keep the scooter under direct sunlight or in wet places for a long time. The scooter may be damaged.
-Clean the scooter periodically and keep it dry.

-It is advised to use periodically oil for lubrication.

-You may use damp cloth and a mild detergent for cleaning the product.

(_ SAFETYRIDING )

-This scooter shall not be used on public highways. Otherwise you can cause a traffic accident. Death or
serious injury can occur!

- Do not ride the product under the influence of alcohol, drugs or medicines.

- Avoid uneven pavements or pot-holes, as this may cause you to lose control of the scooter.
- Do not ride the scooter in bad weather conditions, like strong wind, heavy rain or snow.

- Please do not use the scooter or slow down the speed if the surface are poor.

- Don't carry anything in your hand while riding the scooter. Always ride it with both hands.

- Avoid the using of earphones/ headphones as they may restrict your hearing.

- Do not wear loose/ hanging clothing or scarves, as they may get caught in the wheels.

- When you are riding near parked vehicles, look out for car doors which can be opened.

- Ensure that there are no broken components and that the locking devices are engaged.

- The product is intended for users 3+ years old , 20 kg max.

(_ BRAKING )

Picture A14 .The rear wheel cover functions as a brake , apply the brake by stepping on the brake pedal (rear
wheel cover).Before the first riding of your scooter it is recommended to train the applying of the brake

at various speeds and in an open area, free from people and objects.IMPORTANT! Faster speeds require
longer braking distances.Sudden braking on low-traction surfaces ( wet ,sandy ) may cause wheel slips or
falls. When the seat mounted, the braking is by foots.

(' CHILD SAFETY )

- Never leave the child unattended.

- Always check the product for any loose screws, nuts and bolts before letting your child ride it.

- Instruct your child how to ride the scooter safety and make sure your child is capable of riding it.

- Make sure your child wear protective equipment to avoid injuries incl. helmets, gloves, knee-pads, elbow-
pads.

- Never let your child ride the scooter on the road.

( ASSEMBLY )

ASSEMBLY

- Insert the steering assembly through the opening of the foot rest (Photo A1)

-Insert the steering stem into the intended opening, press the lock button and push down until you hear the
,click” sound (Photo A2)

- For positioning the seat, you have to chooce one of the three height adjustment options(picture A3). Select
one of the options and place the metal element in position. Install the bolt plate (picture B4) using the tool
provided (picture B6)

- Mount the stabilizing plate under the rear end of seat with 2pcs. Allen key screw ( Picture A4)

-Press to insert the front side on chosen position and then mount the seat to the steering stem ( Picture
A5,A6,A7) using a bolt and nut (pic.B5)

-Push the stem for pushing and steering through the stabilizing plate (Photo A8).Press the lock button and
push down until you hear the ,click” sound (photo A9).

-Fit the backrest using the Bracket and 2pcs.Allen key screw (Photo A10).

-To mount the basket on the steering stem, use the Mounting element for the basket(Picture B12). Mount the
item and then place the basket moving it downwards (Photo A11, A12).



HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

Step 1 - Make sure you release the locking mechanism. (Picture A13-1)

Step 2 - Press the button (Photo A13-2) and select from the 2 positions by moving up or down.

Step 3 - Make sure the locking mechanism is closed. (Picture A13-1)

REMOVING THE SEAT

-Remove the Push and Control stem by pushing the lock button and pulling up.To remove the base of the
Push and Control stem, unscrew the 4pcs. of screws under the base by using the provided combination tool
and remove from the Scooter base.

- Remove the seat from the steering stem (Picture A7) and then remove the metal seat mounting by 4pcs.
screwdriver bolts ( Picture A15)




TPOTUHETKA SMART PLUS
MHcTpyKuma 3a ynoTpeba

BAXHO! MPOYETETE BHUMATEJIHO U
3ANA3ETE 3A BbJELLU CIPABKW.

(. BHUMAHUE )

BHUMAHME! lNpoueTeTe 1 cnegsanTe BCUYKM NPeaynpexaeHns U MHCTPYKLMK, HanMcaHu B ToBa
PBKOBOACTBO, NPeaun Aa uanonssarte TpoTMHeTkaTa!

BHUMAHME! Tpsibsa na npoveTete, cneasaTe unu pasdupare BCUYKA OCHOBHMW eKCMoaTauyoHHN
WHCTPYKLMW 1 NpeaynpexaeHns, NoCoYeHn B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, B NPOTUBEH CMy4yali CbLUEeCTBYyBa CEepMo3eH
PYCK OT HapaHsABaHWs B pesynTaT Ha coMbCbLUM, MagaHna unu 3arydba Ha KOHTPOr.

BHUMAHMUE! 3ppaBust pasym 1 fobpata npeLieHka ca MHOro BaxHW, 3a Aa ce U3berHe 3nonornyka munu
HapaHsBaHe!

BHUMAHME! MNpoaykTbT TpsibBa Aa 6bae crnobeH npaBunHo ot Bb3pacTeH! o
BHUMAHME! Hukora He ocTaBsinTe neteto 6e3 Haasop!

BHUMAHME! [Ja ce usnonaea camo nof npsikoTo HabnoaeHne Ha Bb3pacTHu!

BHUMAHME! [1xTe npbCTUTE Ha pbLETE M KpakaTa ganey OT BCUYKM NOABWKHA

YacTu Ha TpoTuHeTKaTa!

BHUMAHME! He mogunduumparTte npoaykTa !

BHUMAHME! Npu ynotpeba cnegpa Aa ce HOCAT NpeanasHn cpeacTsa (Kacku, pbKaBuLM, HAaKONIEHHULM,
HanakbTHUUWM). [la He ce M3Mon3BarT Mo NNaTHOTO 3a ABMKEHWE Ha NPeBO3HN cpeacTBa. Makcumym 20 «r. !
BHUMAHME! MakcumanHo Termno 20 «kr., MNpenopbuntenHa Bb3pacT: 3+ rogunHu!

BHUMAHME! TpoTuHeTkaTta Aa ce nsnonssa C NOBULLEHO BHMMaHWeE, Thil KaTo Ce U3NCKBa YMeHue 3a
n3bsarsaHe Ha nagaHus Uy coNMbCBLLM, NPUYNHSABALLM HAapaHABaHUSt Ha NOTPedUTensa unu Tpetun cTpaHu!
BHUMAHME! lNpeawn Bcsika ynotpeba, nHCNekTupanTe okavyBaHETo, 3akpenBaHeTo U (pMKCUpaHeTo Ha
KOMMOHEHTUTE 1 3aKroyBalLuTe YCTPOMCTBA, ThIl KATo C TEYEHUE Ha BPEMETO Te MoraT Aa 3arybart ceosita

e(eKTUBHOCT.
BHUMAHMUE! He KapaiTe B mpak! =
BHUMAHME! Henoaxopasio 3a aeua noa 36 meceua. Manku yactn. OnacHocCT oT nagaHe g

sacen71 ( €

(' BAXHA 3ABENEXKA U CBbBETU )

- Nanon3BainTte npodykTa BbPXY NOAXOASALLM MOBBPXHOCTM: MITOCKU, YNCTU, CYXU N KbAETO € Bb3MOXHO Aarney
OT ApYrN YYaCTHULIM B ABUKEHUETO.

- BbaeTe MHOro BHAMATENHW, Korato Kapate No MOKpY MOBbPXHOCTY NMOPaAn HamarneHo cuenneHve Ha
KorenaTa u cnvpadHo gevcreume!

- ApbXTe ganey oT MbTULLA UK KbAETO MMa BXOASLL, TpaduK.

- He kapaiiTe no xmb3raBa MOBbPXHOCT.

- M3bsArBainTe kapaHeTo No cTbnbu, Thil KAaTo TPOTUHETKaTa MOXe Aa ce NPeobbpHe, NPUYNHABANKN
CEepUOo3HN HapaHsiBaHUs.

- NanonseanTte Ha-manko cregHoTo 3almuTHO obopyaBaHe: Kackv, pbKaBULIM, HAKOMEHHWULM, HanakbTHULN

- Mons, npoBepeTe ganu kopmunHara ypenba e npaBuiHO HacTpoeHa U BCUYKU KOMIMOHEHTM Ha Bpb3KkaTa ca
3[paBO 3aKperneHn 1 He ca CHyMNeHu.

- YBeperTe ce, Ye CTe MOArOTBEHM 3a ynoTpeba, 3a Aa nsberHete MHLUMOEHTU U HapaHsBaHe.

- BuHaru HoceTe 0byBkM.

- MexaHu3MbT 32 HamarnsBaHe Ha CKOPOCTTa LUe ce Harpee Nnpv NPoAbIKUTENHA ynoTpeba, He nunaiTe cneq
cnupaxe!

- MpoaykTbT TpsibBa Aa ce n3nonaea camo ot 1 yosek!

- MNpoaykTbT He e npegHa3HayYeH 3a ekcTpeMHu croptose!

- Mons, ppbXKTe KpakaTa cv BbpXy AbcKaTa Ha TpoTUHETKaTa M HUKOra He KapawTe C eaHa pbka!



(_ noAAPBXKA U OBCINY)XXBAHE )

MONA, UMAWTE NPEABWUL, PEFYNAPHATA NOOAPBXXKA YBESIMYABA EE30OMACHOCTTA HA
TPOTUHETKATA.

-MNposepsBaiTe n 3aTarante NEPUOANYHO CaMO3aKIo4BaLLMTE Ce rafku n Apyrute uKCcMpaLLm eneMeHTH,
TbI KaTo Te MoraT Aa 3arybsiT cBosita epeKTUBHOCT.

-3ameHeTe narepuTte, ako e Heobxogumo ! BHUMAHWE! - Narepute v konenata ca KOHCyMaTuBM U HMa Aa
6baat BKMoYeH B rapaHumsATa !

-He ce npaBsT npoMeHu, pasnuyHy OT UHCTPYKLMUTE Ha NPOU3BOAMTENSI.

-MpenopbyBa ce Aa NpoBepuTe 1 NoAAbPXKaTe CKyTepa npeaun ynotpeba.

-He cbxpaHsiBaiiTe ckyTepa AbNAro Bpeme noj npsika CibHYeBa CBETNNHA U Ha BNaXXHW MecTa.
TpoTuHeTkaTa MOXe Aa ce nospeau.

-MouncTearite TpOTUHETKATA NEPUOLNYHO U O NOAObPXKANTE CYX.

-MoxeTe fa n3nonssare BnaxHa Kbpna 1 Mek NovncTBall npenapar 3a noyYucTBaHe Ha NpogykTa.

(PBKOBOJCTBO 3A BE3OMACHA YNOTPEBA )

- Ta3u TpoTMHeTKa He TpsibBa Aa ce 13nonaea no NnaTHOTO 3a ABWXEHWE Ha NPEBO3HW CPEACTBa, B MPOTUBEH
crnyyan Moxe Aa NpuyvHUTE MbTeH MHUMAEHT. Moxe Aa nocrnedsa CMbPT UMM ONAcHO HapaHsBaHe.

- He kapaiTe npogykTta noj Bb3AeNCTBMETO Ha ankoxor, HapKOTULM UMK feKkapcTaa.

- M13bsarsariTe HepaBHOMEPHW HACTUIIKK UMK AYNKKW, Thil KaTO TOBa MOXe Aa AoBeAe A0 3aryba Ha KOHTpon
BbpPXY TPOTMHETKaTa.

- He kapaiiTe TpoTuHeTKaTa npv NoLuM METEOPONOTMYHN YCIOBUS, KaTO CUIIEH BATLP, CUNEH AbXA UM CHA.
- Mons, He n3nonaeaviTe TPOTMHETKATa UMW HamaneTe CKOPOCTTa, ako YCNoBMATa MO NOBbPXHOCTTA 3a
KapaHe ca nowuu.

- MpoaykTbT e npegHa3HaveH 3a NoTpebuTenu Ha Bb3pacT 3+ , 20Kr. MakCUMyM.

- He HoceTe HuLWO B pbKa, AOKaTo kapaTe TpoTvHeTKaTta. BuHaru s kapaiite ¢ ABe pbLe.

- M13bArsariTe n3non3BaHETo Ha CnyLlanku, Tbil KaTo Te MoraT Aa orpaHuyaT crnyxa Bu.

- He HoceTe cBoGOAHM / BUCALLM Apexu unu Lwarnose, Tbid KaTo Te MoraT Aa ce 3axBaHaT B Konenara.

- KoraTo ce aBmxuTe B 6rM30CT [0 NapkupaHu NPeBO3HU CpeacTBa, BHUMaBanTe 3a BpaTuTe UM, KOUTO
Morar Aa ce OTBOPSAT.

- yBepeTe ce, 4e HAMa CHyneHn KOMNOHEeHTU 1 Ye 3aKnoyBaLllnTe YCT| OWCTBa ca n3npasHW.
(_ METO[ 3A CMMUPAHE )

KanakbT Ha 3agHuTe konena yHKUMOHMPa KaTo cnvpaYka, 3a4encteanTe KaTo CTblBaTe BbPXY HEesi(CHUMKa
A14). MNpean NbPBOTO KapaHe Ha BalLMsa CKyTep ce NpenopbyBa Aa TPeHvpaTte npunaraHeTo Ha cnupavkara ¢
pasnu4HN CKOPOCTU 1 Ha OTKpUTO, 6e3 xopa u npeametn. BAXXHO, no-BncoknTe ckopocTu N3nckeaTt no-Abnru
cnupayHu pasctosHus! BHe3anHoTo cnvpaHe Ha MOBBPXHOCTM C HUCKO CLEenneHne (MOKpU, MACHYHN) MOXe
Aa NpUYnHK Xnb3raHe,3aryba Ha KoHTpon 1 nagaHe .[pu BapuaHT ¢ MOHTUPaHa cegarnka cnvpaHeTo ctasa

rOCPEACTEON (paka. ( BE3ONACTHOCT HA IETETO)

-Hukora He ocTaBsiTe geteto 6e3 Hag3op U He NO3BONsIBaNTe Ha AETETO Aa Kapa TPOTUHETKA Mo MbTHOTO
nnartHo.BuHaru npoBepsiBaviTe npoaykTa 3a pa3xnabeHu BUHTOBE, raiiku n 6onTose, Npeay Aa ocTaBute
[eTeTo Aa ro kapa.

- NHcTpykTUpaiTe aeteTo cu kak Aa kapa 6e3onacHocTTa Ha TPOTMHETKaTa U ce yBepeTe, Ye AeTeTO BU €
crnocobHo aa ro kapa.

- YBeperTe ce, Ye AEeTETO BM HOCU 3alUUTHU CPeacTBa, 3a Aa u3berHe HapaHsBaHWs BKI1. Kacka, pbkaBuuu,
HaKOMEHKM N HanakbTHALM

CITNOBABAHE C MOHTAX )

-MpekapariTe KOPMUNHOTO CTBLOMO Npes oTBopa Ha cTbneHkarta (CHumka A1)

-MocTaBeTe KOPMUNHOTO CTLOMO B NPEABUAEHUST OTBOP HA TPOTMHETKAaTa, HaTUCHETe (OMKCUPaLLMAT BYTOH 1
HaTuCHeTe HaJony AokaTo uyeTe 3ByK ,Knuk“(CHumka A2)

-MocTaBsnku cepankara BMe UMaTe Bb3MOXHOCT fa n3beperte OT TpMTe ONnuMmn 3a HAacTPOKa Ha BUCOYMHA
(CHumka A3).M36epeTte egHa OT onuunTe 1 NOCTaBeTE METANHUAT eNleMeHT B no3uuaTa Nof cegarnkara,
,MOHTUpaNnTe nNnactTuHaTa c bontoeeTe (CHMUMKa A3) NOCPECTBOM NPeAoCTaBEHUAT MHCTPYMeEHT (CHuMKa B6)
-MoHTupaiiTe onopHaTa nnaHka noa 3agHusi Kpa Ha cegankara ¢ 26p. BUHT wecTtorpam. ( CHumka A4)
-MocTaBeTe ¢ HaTUCK NpefHaTa YacT Ha cefankaTa Ccref KOeTo MOHTUpanTe KbM KOPMUHOTO cTbbno (CHumka
A5,A6.A7) kaTo nanonssarte 6onT u ranka (CHumka B5)

-Mpekapawite cTbOMOTO 3a ByTaHe M ynpaeneHne npes onopHata nnaHka(CHumka A8). MNocTtaBeTe cTHONOTO B
npeaBUAEHNAT OTBOP Ha TPOTUHETKaTa, HaTUCHETe mKepalmaT ByTOH 1 HaTUCHETe Haaony AOKaTo YyeTe
3BYK ,Knuk" (cHumka A9).

-MoHTupanTte obnerankara karto nanonasarte Ckoba n 26p. BuHT wectorpam(CHumka A10).

-3a MOHTMpaHe Ha KolHULaTa BbpXy KOPMUITHOTO CTbOMO N3NoN3BanTe MOHTaXHNSA eNleMEHT 3a KoLHMLaTa.
MoHTupaiiTe enemeHTa crepf KoeTo NocTaBeTe KoLHMLUaTa npuaBmkeankm g Hagony(CHumka A11,A12). @




PEIrYNUPAHE HA BUCOYUHA

1-Ba cTbnNKa - YBepeTe ce, Ye cTe ocBoboaunu 3akntoyBams MexaHnsomM. (CHumka A13-1)

2-pa cTbnKa - HatucHete 6yToHa (CHumka A13-2) 1 nsbepete oT 2T€ NO3MLIMKN KaTo ABMXKUTE Harope unm
Hagony.

3-Ta cTbMKa - YBepeTe ce, Ye 3aKnoyBaLlmaT MexaHn3bM e 3atBopeH. (CHumka A13-1)

NPEMAXBAHE HA CEOANKATA

-deMoHTUTanTe cTLONOTO 3a ByTaHe n ynpaBneHue KaTo HaTUCHETE YepBeHNAT OYyTOH U n3gbpnarte
Harope. 3a Ja AeMOoHTupaTe OCHOBaTa Ha CTbONoTo 3a ByTaHe 1 ynpaeneHve pa3sunte 46p,Buaum noa
OCcHOBaTa KaTo M3nonasarte NpefoCcTaBeHNAT KOMOMHUPaH UHCTPYMEHT U MpemMaxHeTe OT OKOMMEKTOBaHUAT
Kopnyc Ha TpoTUHeTKaTa.

- leMoOHTUpaunTe cefarnkara oT KOPMUIHOTO cTb6no (CHuMKa A7) crefl KOETO AEMOHTUpaiiTe MeTanHaTa
onopa Ha ceparnkara, MoHTupaHa ¢ 46p. Buaumn nog ocHoBata nocpenctsom oteeptka (CHumka A15)




'
lorelli

www.lorelli.eu @

Ouaunc 004, Bbnrapus Didis LTD, Bulgaria

LWymen 9700, yn. ,Tpakna-n3tok* Ne 6 Shumen 9700, Ne 6 Trakia-iztok street
Ten.: 054/850 830 Tel.: +359 54 850 830

e-mail: home.market@didis-Itd.com e-mail: home.market@didis-Itd.com

e-mail: export@didis-ltd.com e-mail: export@didis-ltd.com




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

